



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ENERGY TRANSFER, LP, et al., Defendants and Counterclaim Plaintiffs Below-Appellants, v. THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES, INC., Plaintiff and Counterclaim Defendant Below-Appellee.	No. 391, 2022 Court below: Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware C.A. Nos. 12168-VCG and 12337- VCG PUBLIC VERSION FILED FEB. 10, 2023
---	---

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Michael C. Holmes
John C. Wander
Craig E. Zieminski
Andy E. Jackson
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2001 Ross Avenue
Suite 3900
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 220-7700

Paul D. Clement
Matthew D. Rowen
Darina Merriam
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900

Rolin P. Bissell (#4478)
James M. Yoch, Jr. (#5251)
Alberto E. Chávez (#6395)
YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT &
TAYLOR, LLP
Rodney Square
1000 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 571-6600

*Counsel for Defendants and
Counterclaim Plaintiffs Below-Appellants
Energy Transfer LP, formerly Energy
Transfer Equity, L.P.; Energy
Transfer Corp LP; ET Corp GP,
LLC; LE GP, LLC; and Energy
Transfer Equity GP, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Williams Effectuated A Company Adverse Recommendation Change.....	4
II. Williams Breached The Merger Agreement In Multiple Respects	12
A. Williams’ Actions Breached Williams’ Best-Efforts Obligations.....	12
1. The court applied the wrong legal standard—twice	13
2. The court applied the wrong legal standard in denying ETE an adverse inference	15
3. Spoliation aside, Armstrong’s machinations and the board’s anti-Merger conduct breached the best-efforts covenants.....	17
B. Williams Breached its Financing Commitments	19
III. ETE’s Issuance Of Securities Did Not Breach The Merger Agreement.....	21
IV. The Agreement Does Not Permit Williams To Shift Cravath’s Furtive Contingent Fee Award Or Recover Compound Interest	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels & Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2020).....	14
<i>Akorn, Inc. v. Fresenius Kabi AG</i> , 2018 WL 4719347 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2018).....	15
<i>City of Burlington v. Dague</i> , 505 U.S. 557 (1992)	30
<i>Frunzi v. Paoli Servs., Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2691164 (Del. Super. July 6, 2012)	12
<i>Gerber v. EPE Holdings, LLC</i> , 2013 WL 209658 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 2013)	8
<i>Honey v. Bayhealth Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 310660 (Del. Super. Jan. 23, 2015).....	26
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006).....	29
<i>Mahini v. Edix Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 935 A.2d 242 (Del. 2007).....	29
<i>Micron Tech. v. Rambus Inc.</i> , 917 F.Supp.2d 300 (D. Del. 2013)	15, 16
<i>Murfey v. WHC Ventures, LLC</i> , 236 A.3d 337 (Del. 2020).....	29, 32
<i>O'Brien v. Progressive N. Ins. Co.</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	27
<i>Shareholder Representatives Services LLC v. Shire US Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1627166 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2021)	30, 31
<i>SIGA Techs., Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.</i> , 67 A.3d 330 (Del. 2013).....	29

Statutes and Rules

8 <i>Del. C.</i> §251	8, 9
Supr. Ct. R. 14(b)(vi)(A)(3).....	19

Other Authorities

Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)26
